CHAPTER 171—H.F.No.78

[Coded]

An act relating to the operation of state government; requiring departments, agencies and institutions of the state to procure products and services from sheltered workshops and work activity programs.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

[16.281] STATE GOVERNMENT; SHELTERED Section 1. WORKSHOPS; PROCUREMENT OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES: WORK ACTIVITY PROGRAMS. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration in consultation with the director of community long term sheltered workshop programs shall prepare a list containing not to exceed 20 products and services of state certified sheltered workshops and work activity programs for procurement use by departments, agencies and institutions of state government. Additional products and services, when approved by the commissioner, shall be added to the list. The commissioner shall determine the fair market price to be paid for listed products and services, which fair market price shall be competitive with readily available alternative suppliers or sources. Departments, agencies and institutions of the state shall, after promulgation of the product and service list by the commissioner, except as hereinafter provided, procure listed products and services from sheltered workshops and work activity programs in preference to procurement from other suppliers or sources. The provisions of chapter 16 relating to competitive bidding shall not apply to purchases made in accordance with this section.

- Subd. 2. When any listed products or services are available for procurement from any department, agency or institution of the state and procurement therefrom is required by law, procurement shall be made in accordance with such law.
- Subd. 3. The commissioner of administration shall promulgate rules and regulations necessary to carry out the purposes of this section, including but not limited to rules and regulations providing for a procedure by which the commissioner shall determine product specifications, quality standards and timing of delivery to be complied with by the sheltered workshop and work activity program boards on purchases made under this section.
- Subd. 4. The commissioner may select a nonprofit corporation organized under chapter 317 to facilitate distribution of orders among sheltered workshops and work activity programs. The corporation shall distribute orders so as to afford each sheltered workshop and work activity program an equal opportunity to obtain orders.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective July 1, 1975 and shall expire on June 30, 1977.

Approved May 17, 1975.

CHAPTER 172—H.F.No.100

[Coded]

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to establish limitations on fishing contests and to issue special permits for fishing contests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 101.42, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 101.42, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 21. GAME AND FISH; FISHING CONTESTS; PERMITS; REGULATION. Except as may be authorized by commissioner's order, it is unlawful for any person to conduct a fishing contest whereby entry fees over \$10 per person or total prizes valued over \$2,000 are involved on any waters of this state without a permit issued pursuant to this subdivision by the commissioner of natural resources. The commissioner, by order promulgated pursuant to section 97.53, shall establish limitations on such fishing contests as he deems desirable for the preservation, protection, and propagation of fish and fish habitat and for the safety of participants in the contest. Any permit which the commissioner may issue pursuant to the limitations so established shall be issued without fee. The commissioner must either grant or deny the permit within 14 days, excluding holidays, after receipt of the permit application or the application is deemed granted.

Sec. 2. This act is effective January 1, 1976. However, before the effective date the commissioner may promulgate the order specified in section 1, which order may not become effective before the effective date of this act.

Approved May 17, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout